R10DS0017EJ0200    Rev.2.00  Page 1 of 36
October 6, 2011
 Datasheet
μPD44165092B
μPD44165182B
μPD44165362B
18M-BIT QDRTM II SRAM
2-WORD BURST OPERATION

October 6, 2011
μPD44165092B, μPD44165182B, μPD44165362B
R10DS0017EJ0200   Rev.2.00  Page 2 of 36
October 6, 2011
Ordering Information (1/2)
Part No.
Organization
(word x bit)
Cycle
time
Clock
frequency
Operating Ambient
Temperature
Package
μPD44165092BF5-E33-EQ3-A 2M x 9 3.3ns 300MHz Ta = 0 to 70°C 165-pin
μPD44165092BF5-E35-EQ3-A  3.5ns 287MHz  PLASTIC BGA
μPD44165092BF5-E40-EQ3-A  4.0ns 250MHz  (13 x 15)
μPD44165092BF5-E50-EQ3-A  5.0ns 200MHz  Lead free
μPD44165182BF5-E33-EQ3-A 1M x 18 3.3ns 300MHz
μPD44165182BF5-E35-EQ3-A  3.5ns 287MHz
μPD44165182BF5-E40-EQ3-A  4.0ns 250MHz
μPD44165182BF5-E50-EQ3-A  5.0ns 200MHz
μPD44165362BF5-E33-EQ3-A 512K x 36 3.3ns 300MHz
μPD44165362BF5-E35-EQ3-A  3.5ns 287MHz
μPD44165362BF5-E40-EQ3-A  4.0ns 250MHz
μPD44165362BF5-E50-EQ3-A  5.0ns 200MHz
μPD44165092BF5-E33-EQ3 2M x 9 3.3ns 300MHz Ta = 0 to 70°C 165-pin
μPD44165092BF5-E35-EQ3  3.5ns 287MHz  PLASTIC BGA
μPD44165092BF5-E40-EQ3  4.0ns 250MHz  (13 x 15)
μPD44165092BF5-E50-EQ3  5.0ns 200MHz  Lead
μPD44165182BF5-E33-EQ3 1M x 18 3.3ns 300MHz
μPD44165182BF5-E35-EQ3  3.5ns 287MHz
μPD44165182BF5-E40-EQ3  4.0ns 250MHz
μPD44165182BF5-E50-EQ3  5.0ns 200MHz
μPD44165362BF5-E33-EQ3 512K x 36 3.3ns 300MHz
μPD44165362BF5-E35-EQ3  3.5ns 287MHz
μPD44165362BF5-E40-EQ3  4.0ns 250MHz
μPD44165362BF5-E50-EQ3  5.0ns 200MHz
μPD44165092B, μPD44165182B, μPD44165362B
R10DS0017EJ0200   Rev.2.00  Page 3 of 36
October 6, 2011
Ordering Information (2/2)
Part No.
Organization
(word x bit)
Cycle
time
Clock
frequency
Operating Ambient
Temperature
Package
μPD44165092BF5-E33Y-EQ3-A 2M x 9 3.3ns 300MHz Ta = −40 to 85°C 165-pin
μPD44165092BF5-E35Y-EQ3-A  3.5ns 287MHz  PLASTIC BGA
μPD44165092BF5-E40Y-EQ3-A  4.0ns 250MHz  (13 x 15)
μPD44165092BF5-E50Y-EQ3-A  5.0ns 200MHz  Lead free
μPD44165182BF5-E33Y-EQ3-A 1M x 18 3.3ns 300MHz
μPD44165182BF5-E35Y-EQ3-A  3.5ns 287MHz
μPD44165182BF5-E40Y-EQ3-A  4.0ns 250MHz
μPD44165182BF5-E50Y-EQ3-A  5.0ns 200MHz
μPD44165362BF5-E33Y-EQ3-A 512K x 36 3.3ns 300MHz
μPD44165362BF5-E35Y-EQ3-A  3.5ns 287MHz
μPD44165362BF5-E40Y-EQ3-A  4.0ns 250MHz
μPD44165362BF5-E50Y-EQ3-A  5.0ns 200MHz
μPD44165092BF5-E33Y-EQ3 2M x 9 3.3ns 300MHz Ta = −40 to 85°C 165-pin
μPD44165092BF5-E35Y-EQ3  3.5ns 287MHz  PLASTIC BGA
μPD44165092BF5-E40Y-EQ3  4.0ns 250MHz  (13 x 15)
μPD44165092BF5-E50Y-EQ3  5.0ns 200MHz  Lead
μPD44165182BF5-E33Y-EQ3 1M x 18 3.3ns 300MHz
μPD44165182BF5-E35Y-EQ3  3.5ns 287MHz
μPD44165182BF5-E40Y-EQ3  4.0ns 250MHz
μPD44165182BF5-E50Y-EQ3  5.0ns 200MHz
μPD44165362BF5-E33Y-EQ3 512K x 36 3.3ns 300MHz
μPD44165362BF5-E35Y-EQ3  3.5ns 287MHz
μPD44165362BF5-E40Y-EQ3  4.0ns 250MHz
μPD44165362BF5-E50Y-EQ3  5.0ns 200MHz
μPD44165092B, μPD44165182B, μPD44165362B
R10DS0017EJ0200   Rev.2.00  Page 4 of 36
October 6, 2011
 Pin Arrangement

D
x
y
y1
ZD
ZE
b 0.50
P165F5-100-EQ3
+0.10
μPD44165092B, μPD44165182B, μPD44165362B
R10DS0017EJ0200   Rev.2.00  Page 35 of 36
October 6, 2011
Recommended Soldering Condition
Please consult with our sales offices for soldering conditions of these products.
Types of Surface Mount Devices
 μPD44165092BF5-EQ3 :  165-pin PLASTIC BGA (13 x 15)
 μPD44165182BF5-EQ3 :  165-pin PLASTIC BGA (13 x 15)
 μPD44165362BF5-EQ3 :  165-pin PLASTIC BGA (13 x 15)
Quality Grade
• A quality grade of the products is “Standard”.
• Anti-radioactive design is not implemented in the products.
• Semiconductor devices have the possibility of unexpected defects by affection of cosmic ray that reach to